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Hi there. Is there any reason why you mtiss plaaument? It looks so nice on the screen, with that pretty Mira logo glowing at tide phpspetreryihie in
thisPDFiscrelssi nked, making it VERY easy to find what hgnkyodforeondidermkMira.g f or

Now please consider the environment.

Abekas.



Get ready to learn about a rather resourceful product.

But first, that stuff you tend to skip over. Please pay attention; it could perhaps save your life.



/E Reqgulatory Information

The following informapia@vides regulator and safety inforroattom Abekas Mira product.

Publishing, Copyright and Compliance Information

Mira User GuidePart Number 93020303 Rev.A

Publishing History

A Preliminary Publicatiord3March 2006

A Version 1.20 18 February 2010
A Version 2.5. 13 March 2011
A Versior3.00 31 October 2011

A Published in the United States of America

Copyright
©2A1Abekas, Incorporated. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproducedctitaednsitbeed tiam
retrievadystem, or translated into any languages in any form by any means without the expressed written permission of Abe

FCC Compliance and User Information

The following information has been provided to clarify FCC requirements for operatibmeskthéxjdiecdes are found in the
FCC rules for radio frequency devices, Part 15.

NOTEThis equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuaft to Part 15 c
Rules. These limits are designeovidgreasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated ir
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, ifinot installed anc
accordance with the instructimuah may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment ir
residential area is likely to cause harmful intérfievemich case the ugmequired to correct the interferenck & awser 6 s
expense.

ImportantModifications & Shielded Cables

Changes or modifications to this product not authorized by Abekas, Incorporated could void the FCC Compliance and negz
authority to operate the product.

This product was tested for FCC compliance under coniditiodsdhidie use of Abekas peripheral devices and Abekas shieldec
cables and connectors between system components. It is important that you use Abekas peripheral devicesmidnd shielded c
connectors between system components to reduce thepoasgiitigyintedace to radios, television sets, and other electronic
devices. You can obtain Abekas peripheral devices and the properly shielded cables and connectoratitirotighdadetbakas

Notice

Information contained in this docismenhguaranteed and is subject to change without notice or obligation, and does not repre
commitment on the part of Abekas, Incorporated.

Acknowledgments

Registered product trademarks or names used in this manual are the exclusiveepropergnobttsaftware manufacturer. Their
usage in this manual is with beneficial intention only.

Abekas.
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/E Company Information

Abekas, Incorporated Voice: +1(650) 470900
1090 OO6Brien DA ve +1(650)470913
Menlo Park, Califol94@825 Web: www.abekas.com
United States of America e-mail: info@abekas.com

Safety and First Aid

Abekas equipment is designed to the highest standards of quality and reliability. However, no matter hoedigese systems are
operators and maintenance personnel can be exposed to electrical shock hazard when protective covers arecemoved for mainten:
the installation of options. With this caution in mind, each operator and engineer must obsetions|lsafdtaregutdear

understanding of first aid procedures related to electrical hazards.

Power Information

This device is supplied witlsetgoof twpower cords. Osetis for use in the United States and those areas where a North American
style cad can be used. A second powesatargrovided fase outside the United StagesTheoc a | imteengtiorfal cotds a

il f e meadptacte on one end for fitting to the Abekas, lzand\Waese piripped wires on the remainirdgreadydr installation

of the propéscalizeglug Which is to lsipplied by the custonieid.the responsibility of the customer to obtain the proper localized
plug and to ensure it is properl|l yhAbekngsMiraa on the end of the

North American International IEC 320

To ensure safe operation and to guard against potential shock or risk of fire, ensure your AC pldhvais soitioe tfoe the
required voltage range and frequendyirdmver supply has the following input AC power reqjuirement

A AC VoltagepufAuteRanging) 100VAC through 240VAC
A Input AC Frequency Range (nominal)47Hzd 63Hz

A Input AC Power RequiremiehtOVAC ~12AMaximum

A Input AC Power Requiremie240VAC ~6AMaximum

Safety and Compliance Certifications

Certified to: And some fancy logos from the certification agencies:
A EN609561
oo (€

A EN55102

Pagei of xii Copyright ©2011, Abekas Incorporate Revised31 October 2011
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/E Operating Environment

TheMirasystem will operate to all specifications within the temperature, humidity and altatde idrd@s indelow. However,
reliability is greatly enhanced by operalitigathhin the following ranges:
A Recommended Operating Temperatufi®’C to35°C 65°F t095°F)

A Recommended Operating Humidity: 20% to80% norcondensing

High temperature/humiditybénations should be avoided at alPlisasskeep Mikamain chassis wedintilated at all tintesing
active operation.

Table 1: Temperature, Humidity and Altitude

Operating Conditions

Metric English
Temperature 5°C to 55°CSee Notes belpw 41°F to 131°FSee Notes belpw
Relative Humidity 8% to 90% naondensing 8% to 90% naondensing
Maximum Wet Bulb Temperature 29.8C norcondensing 85°F norcondensing
Maximum Temperature Gradient 15°C/Hour 5%F/Hour
Altitude Range -300 mto 3,048 m -984 ft. to 10,000 ft.
NonOperating Conditions

Metric English
Temperature -40C to 65°C -40°F to 149°F
Relative Humidity 5% to 95% naondensing 5% to 95% na@ondensing
Maximum Wet Bulb Temperature 35°C norcondensing 95°F norcondensing
Maximo Temperature Gradient 15°C/Hour 5%F/Hour
Altitude Range -300 mto 102 m -984 ft. td0026ft.

Notes:

A Operator is responsible for providing sufficient ventilation to maintain surface teA@& i0a&Fpeloilie center of the
top cover dfi¢ media disk drives.

A Nonrcondensing conditions should be maintained at all times.

A Maximum storage period inside shipping package is one year.

A Recommended Operating Temperatuti8°C to 35°C (55°F to 95°F)
A Recommended Operating Humidity: 20% to 80% neoordensing

Revised31 October 2011 Copyright ©2011, Abekas Incorporated Pageii of xii
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/E Safety Warnings

We were at the mercy mulanguagéanslation servigmvider, whmoducethetranslations for tielowing very important
informatiqrwe realize thearesome prettyumorouphrasing, grammand choice of vocabulary usedria dthe translatedxt
Please ignore that huastrest you can, so you loetteipay attention to the basic mesbageg conveyedou will théearn how

to avoid

situatBwhich may result in consequéhaesglishoricircuit yourhance ofenjoyngthishumorgain

The text of the ENGLISH versaghe highlighted, copied and pasted into your favoritetlanglasiga to@nline or offlirte)
translate b importamextinto your local langumeothers to read

Safety WarningsEnglish / Arabic / Chinese

followin

9 Eacl
T The

This system complies with the safety standard IEGIEN6@3EQire safe operation and to guard against potential shock hazard or risk

9 This system features aatming power supplies. Ensurd@porver saue is within the correct operating randgagef antl frequency, as
required by the system.

g must bdilled:

h chassis in this system must be electrically grounded by connegiovgetheorg(s) to a correctly wired and grounded power out]
input AC power cord(s) supplied with this system must be wired as follows:

Live = Brown Neutral = Blue | Earth reen

Completely disconnect all input AC power cords from chassi®biefptep cover from chassis. Failure to do so will expose
electric currents and voltages. Physical contact with these electric currents and voltages is extremely dalgeseiseand m
physical injury or death! Only qualifiee personnel should remove the top cover from the chassis.

A
/N

Modules marked with this symbol may be removed while the system is operating (powered). After removing agecalige,
electric currents and voltages that are exposed oretmeaspidicle connector inside the chassis. Please keep fingers, tools
metal objects away from the exposed receptacle connector while the chassis has input AC power appliedthielsgsitatran
currents and voltages is exlyalaegerous and may result in severe physical injury or death! Only qualified service persor|
remove these modules.
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13 palai Bpnens Balon] B a3 550 Byplat JEA5 gl ganlly Sl oo cobime i o anced) Buee - il () 305 5L g o8 g Sall giall g e g il B5anall el A
NP IUTE PRER YN JPRRE TR PR FER PRI PP EPN PP R Y

- XTF
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/E Safety WarningsDanish / Dutch / Finnish / French

DANSK ADVARSEL! VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER

Dette system er i overensstemmelse med sikkerhedsstandarden IECIEN60950-1, Felgende skal veere opfyldt for at garantere sikker drift og beskyltelse mod sted og brand :

- Systemet er udstyret med selvjusterende stremforsyning. Serg for at stremkilden ligger inden for det korrekte interval med hensyn til spzending og frekvens i henhold fil
systemkravene.

-Hvert chassis i dette system skal jordforbindes ved at tilslutte netledningerne til en korrekt forbundet og jordet stikkontakt.

- Netledningerne til dette system skal forbindes som felger:

Stremferende = brun Neutral = bla Jord = gran/gul

Afbryd alle netledningers forbindelse til chassiset fer det averste daeksel fiernes fra chassiset, da der ellers er risiko for at komme i kontakt med farlig elekirisk stram og
spaending. Fysisk kontakt med elektrisk stram og spaending er yderst farlig og kan resultere i alvorlig fysisk skade eller dedsfald. Det everste deeksel ma kun fiemes fra

A chassiset af kvalificerede servicemedarbejdere.

Moduler markeret med dette symbol kan flemes mens systemet er teendt (tilsluttet elnettet). Vasr opmaerksom pa modulkontakten inde i chassiset efter fiernelse af et
modul, da denne stadig er stremfarende. Rer ikke kontakien med fingre, vaerktej eller andre metalgenstande sa leenge chassiset er filsluttet elnettet. Fysisk kontakt
med strem fra elnettet er yderst farlig og kan resultere i alvorlig fysisk skade eller dedsfald. Disse moduler ma kun fiernes af kvalificerede servicemedarbejdere.

NEDERLANDS WAARSCHUWING! BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Dit systeem voldoet aan veiligheidsstandaard IEC/ENG60950-1. Om veilig gebruik te garanderen en de gebruiker te beschermen tegen het potentiéle gevaar van een elekrische

schok en tegen brandgevaar, moet aan de volgende voorwaarden worden voldaan:

- Dit systeem is voorzien van zelf-instellende stroomvoorzieningen. Controleer of uw stroombron zich binnen het juiste voltage- en frequentiebereik bevindt zoals die door het
systeem wordt vereist.

- Elk chassis in dit systeem moet elektrisch zijn geaard door de invoer-stroomkabel(s) te verbinden met een goed bedraadde en geaarde wandcontacidoos.

' De invoer-stroomkabel(s) die bij dit systeem is(zijn) geleverd, moet(en) als volgt worden aangesloten:

Stroomvoerend = Bruin Neutraal = Blauw Aarde = Groen/Geel

Ontkoppel alle stroomkabels van het chassis voordat u de bovenklep van de chassis verwijdert. Als u dit niet doet, wordt u blootgesteld aan gevaarlijke elektrische
stroom en spanningen. Fysiek contact met deze elekirische stroom en spanningen is extreem gevaarlijk en kan leiden ot ernstig lichamelijk letsel of de dood! Alleen
gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel mag de bovenklep van het chassis verwijderen.

Modulen die met dit symbeol zijn gemarkeerd, kunnen worden verwijderd terwijl het systeem in bedrijf (aan) is. Nadat u een module heeft verwijderd, dient u op te
passen voor gevaarlijke elektrische stroom en spanningen die door het aansluitkoppelstuk voor de module binnen het chassis worden vrijgegeven. Houd vingers,
gereedschap en andere metalen voorwerpen weg van het blootgestelde aansluitkoppelstuk zolang het chassis is aangesloten op de netvoeding. Fysiek contact met
deze elektrische stroom en spanningen is extreem gevaarlijk en kan leiden tot ernstig lichamelijk letsel of de dood! Alleen gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel mag
deze modulen verwijderen.

Suomi VAROITUS! TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama jarjestelma on standardin IEC/EN60950-1 mukainen, Noudata ehdottomasti seuraavia ohjeita, niin jarjestelman kayttd on turvallista ja valtat sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran:

- Jarjestelma sopeutuu automaattisesti verkkovirran jannitteeseen. Varmista, ettd kayttdmasi verkkovirran jénnite ja taajuus vastaavat jarjestelmdn vaatimia jannitetta ja
taajuutta.

- Jarjestelman jokainen kotelo on maadoitettava littamalla tulovirtajohto (johdot) asianmukaisesti johdotettuun ja maadoitettuun virtalahteeseen.

- Liita jérjestelman mukana tulleet virtajohdot seuraavasti:

Jannitteinen = Ruskea Nolla = Sininen Maadoitus = Vihred/keltainen
f Kytke kaikki vaihtovirran tulojohdot kokonaan irti kotelosta ennen kuin avaat kotelon kannen. Jos unohdat tmén, joudut alttiksi vaaralliselle sahkdvirralle ja jannitteelle.

Fyysinen kosketus tallaisen sahkdvirran ja jannitteen kanssa on a8rimmaisen vaarallista ja saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai kuoleman! Siksi kotelon kannen
avaaminen tulisi jattaa sahkdalan ammattilaisen tehtavaksi,

Télld symbolilla merkityt osat voidaan irrottaa, kun jarjestelmé on kéytdssa (kytketty vitalahteeseen). Kun irrotat jonkin osan, varo kotelon sisépuolen vastakkeessa
olevaa vaarallista séhkdvirtaa ja jannitetta. Pida sormet, tydkalut ja muut metalliesineet loitolla vastakkeesta silloin, kun kotelo on kytketty vaihtovirtaan. Fyysinen
kosketus tallaisen sahkdvirran ja jannitteen kanssa on darimméisen vaarallista ja saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai kuoleman! Siksi néiden osien irrottaminen tulisi
jattaa sahkoalan ammattilaisen tehtavaksi

FRANGAIS ATTENTION ! INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Ce systéme correspond & la norme de sécurité IEC/ENG0950-1. Les instructions suivantes doivent étre respectées pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité et pour vous

protéger d'une électrocution ou d'un risque d'incendie :

- Ce systéme est doté d'une alimentation électrique automatique. Assurez-vous que le courant délivré par votre source correspond au voltage et & la fréquence requis par le
systéme.

-Chaque boitier de ce systéme doit étre relié électriquement & la terre en connectant le ou les cordons de puissance d'entrée & une prise de courant correctement connectée et
mise a la terre.

‘ Le ou les cordons fournis avec ce systéme doivent étre branchés comme suit ;

Phase = Marron Neutre = Bleu Terre = Vertfjaune

vous exposer a des courants électriques et des voltages dangereux. Le contact physique de ces courants électriques et voltages est trés dangereux et vous pouvez
vous blesser gravement ou vous metire en danger de mort | Seule une personne qualifiée doit enlever le couvercle du boitier.

Les modules portant ce symbole peuvent étre retirés pendant que le systéme fonctionne (est sous tension). Aprés avoir enlevé un module, faites attention aux
courants électriques et voltages dangereux qui peuvent parcourir I'emplacement du connecteur du module a l'intérieur du boitier. Ne touchez pas et éloignez les outils
et autres objets en metal de 'emplacement du connecteur dangereux lorsque que le boitier est sous tension (CA). Le contact physique de ces courants électriques et
voltages est trés dangereux et vous pouvez vous blesser gravement ou vous mettre en danger de mort ! Seule une personne qualifiée doit enlever ces modules.

f Déconnectez entiérement tous les cordons de puissance d'entrée CA du boitier avant d'enlever le couvercle. Si vous ne suivez pas cette instruction, vous risquez de

Revised31 October 2011 Copyright ©2011, Abekas Incorporated Pagev of xii
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/E Safety WarningsGreek / &mari Hebrew

EAAHNIKA MPOEIACMOIHEH! ZHMANTIKEZ ANAKOINQZEIZ AZOANEIAZ AZQANEIAZ

Auté To GUoTnUa ouppopEEvETaL P To mpdtuno aogalelag IECIENG09S50-1. Na va efaopadioete v aogali Aettoupyia kat va mpooTateuBelte and evdeyopevn nhektporngia 1

KivBUVO MupKayag, mpénet va tnpodvral Ta efig:

+ Auté To oloTnua Yapaktnpietal and napoy£q pedpatog autépatng Sakipavong. BeBawBelte 6T n myr Tpogodooiag oag elval £viiq Twv owoTav oplwy dlaklpavong Taong kat
ouyvoTnTag, dnwe anawreital and to adoTtnua.

-KdBe mhaioio aTo ouoTnia autd npénel va eival nhekTpikd yelwpévo ouvdéovtag To(ta) nhekTpkd(d) kahmdio(a) napoxnic oe pa owoTd ouvdedepém kal yerwpéwn npila pedypatos.

- To(ta) nhextpikd(d) karabiola) napoxiic Mou ouvedeler To oloTna npénet va eival ouvdedeyévo we Eig:

®don = Kaopé Qudétepo = Mnie Teiwon = MNpdowo/Kitpvo

Anoouvdéote eviehwg A Ta nAKTPIKA KaADBIA Tapoyic TPV APAIPECETE TO ENAVW Kamdkl and To mAaioo. Ze avti®et nepintwon Ba ekTeBeite o8 emkivuva nAekTpika
pedpara kal Tdoelg. H quokr enagr pe autd Ta nhextpikd pedpara kal Taoelg eival drpwe emkivduvn kal pmopel va mpokakéoel oofapd TpaupaTiopd 1 Bavate: Mévo
eEEIBIKEUPEVD TEXVIKO TIPOSWMIKG B Mpénet va apapécel To endve kandkL ané o maiowo.

f Ot povddeq nou eival papkapiopéveg e To cluBoro autd pmopolv va agpaipeBolv v To olotnua elval o Aetroupyia (tpopodoteital). Metd tnv apaipeon g povadag,

npoo€ETe Ta emkiviuva niexTpikd pedyata Kat TAGEIC Mou unapyouv oTo ouvdetrpa umodoyrc tng povadag oTo e0wTEPIKG Tou mAaloiou. MapakahoUpe kpatdrte Xéma,
epyaheia kal Eéva peTahhka aviikelyeva pakpld ané tov extebeipévo ouvderipa unodoyric ™e Hovadag evid To Thaiow eival ouvBedepévo aTo pedpa. H QUOIKY enaer pe
auTd Ta NAEKTPIKA peUpaTa kal Tagelg eival dkpueg emkivBuvn kal propel va mpoxkahéoel oofapd Tpaupatiopd 1j Bavaro: Mivo eEeidikeupévo TexvIKG npoowmikd Ba mpénel va
QPAIPETEL QUTEG TIG HOVADES,

DEUTSCH ACHTUNG! WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses System erfiillt den Sicherheitsstandard gemal IECIEN60950-1. Um einen sicheren Betrieb sowie Schutz vor Stromschlag oder Feuer zu gewahrleisten, muss folgendes
E-]esigfst véi;is; verfugt (ber eine variable Stromversorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromquelle ber die korrekte, fiir das System vorgeschriebene Spannung und
-.’I:;;qege;i:;:;géehéuse des Systems muss elektrisch geerdet werden, indem die Netzkabel an eine ordnungsgemaf verdrahtete und geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen
-g;mbie;&kabel. die mit diesem System geliefert werden, miissen wie folgt verdrahtet sein:

Phase = Braun Null = Blau Schutz = Grin/Gelb

f Trennen Sie alle Netzkabel vom Geh&use, bevor Sie die obere Gehduseabdeckung entfernen. Wenn Sie diese Sicherheitsmafinahmen nicht beachten, werden Sie

gefahrlicher elekirischer Spannung ausgesetzt. Wenn Sie mit dieser extrem gefahrlichen elekirischen Spannung in Beriihrung kommen, kann dies zu
Gesundheitsschaden oder sogar zum Tod fiihren. Die obere Gehauseabdeckung sollte nur von geschultem Service-Personal entfernt werden.

entfernt haben, schiitzen Sie sich vor eleklrischer Spannung, die an der Anschlussdose innerhalb des Gehauses freigesetzt wird. Berihren Sie die freigelegte
Anschlussdose erst dann mit Fingern, Werkzeug oder Metallgegenstanden, wenn die Stromzufuhr zum Gehduse unterbrochen ist. Wenn Sie mit dieser extrem
gefahrlichen elektrischen Spannung in Beriihrung kommen, kann dies zu Gesundheitsschaden oder sogar zum Tod fiihren. Diese Module sollten nur von geschultem
Service-Personal entfernt werden.

f Module, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, kénnen wahrend des Betriebs (bei eingeschalteter Stromversorgung) entfernt werden. Wenn Sie ein Modul
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ISLENSKA VIDVORUN! MIKILVAEGAR ORYGGISUPPLYSINGAR

Petta kerfi samreemist 6ryggisstadlinum IECIEN60950-1. Til ad tryggja Grugga starfsemi og til ad varna gegn hugsanlegri heettu & raflosti eda eldheettu skal uppfylla eftirfarandi
krofur:
- Kerfid er buid aflgjofum med sjélfvirkri stillingu. Gakktu Ur skugga um ad rafspennu- og tiénimork aflgjafa séu rétt fyrir kerfid.
- Sérhver grind i kerfinu skal vera jardtengd med pvi ad tengja rafleidslu(r) fyrir inntaksafl vid rétt tengda og jarétengda rafmagnsinnstungu.
- Medfylgjandi rafleidslu(ur) fyrir inntaksafl skal tengja med eftirfarandi heetti:
Virkt = Brint Hlutlaust = Blatt Jord = Greent/Gult

Aftengid allar riéstraumsinntaksleidslur fré grind 46ur en yfirhlif er fiarleegd. Sé pad ekki gert skapast hzetta & snertingu vid rafstraum og -spennu. Likamleg snerting
vid slikan rafstraum og -spennu er afar heettuleg og getur valdié miklum likamsmeidslum eda dauda! Einungis sérheeft fagfolk eetti ad fiarleegja yfirhlif af grindinni.

spennu i opnum tenglum i einingum grindarinnar. Gzeti6 pess ad fingur, verkfeeri og adskotahlutir Gr malmi komist ekki i snertingu vid opna tengla eininganna & medan
inntaksridstraumur er & grindinni. Likamleg snerting vid slikan rafstraum og -spennu er afar haettuleg og getur valdié mikium likamsmeidslum eda dauda! Einungis
sérheeft fagfolk etti ad fjarleegja pessar einingar.

f Fjarlaegja méa einingar audkenndar med pessu merki medan kerfid starfar (med orku). Eftir ad eining hefur verid fiarlaegd skal geeta ad haettulegum rafstraumi og -

ITALIANO AVVERTENZA! NOTE DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Questo sistema & conforme alle norme di sicurezza IEC/EN60950-1. Per garantire il funzionamento sicuro e proteggere l'operatore da potenziali pericoli di folgorazione ¢ da
rischio di incendio, attenersi alle indicazioni che seguono:

« Il sistema & dotato di alimentatori autoranging. Assicurarsi che la sorgente di alimentazione rientri nell'intervallo corretto di tensione e frequenza, come richiesto dal sistema.

- Ogni chassis del sistema deve essere messo a terra per collegamento del cavo o dei cavi di alimentazione a una presa elettrica cablata e messa a terra correttamente.
+ llcavo o i cavi di alimentazione forniti con il sistema devono essere collegati come segue:

Tensione = Marrone Neutro = Blu Terra = Verde/Giallo
f Disconnettere tutti i cavi di alimentazione c.a. dallo chassis prima di rimuovere la copertura. La mancata osservanza di questa indicazione pud comportare

I'esposizione a pericolose correnti e tensioni elettriche. Il contatto fisico con queste correnti e tensioni & estremamente pericoloso e pud provocare lesioni gravi o fatali!
La copertura deve essere rimossa dallo chassis solo da personale qualificato per I'assistenza.

| moduli che riportano questo simbolo possono essere rimossi con il sistema in funzionamento (alimentato). Dopo la rimozione di un modulo, fare attenzione alle
correnti e tensioni elettriche pericolose esposte sul connettore della presa del modulo allinterno dello chassis. Non toccare tale connettore della presa del modulo con
le dita, con utensili o con oggetti metallici. Il contatto fisico con queste correnti e tensioni & estremamente pericoloso e pud provocare lesioni gravi o fatali! Questi
moduli devono essere rimossi solo da personale qualificato per l'assistenza.
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